If the City determines that Contractor is not exempt, the Articles of Agreement will apply. 

D. Contractor believes it is exempt from filing an affirmative action plan because its annual aggregate business with the City for the 
calendar year in which the contract takes effect is less than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), or for another reason listed in 
MGO 39.02(9)(a)2. If the City determines that Contractor is not exempt, the Articles of Agreement will apply. 

ARTICLE V 

(This Article applies only to public works contracts.) 

The Contractor agrees that it will comply with all provisions of the Affirmative Action Ordinance of the City of Madison, including the

[...]

If the City determines that Contractor is not exempt, the Articles of Agreement will apply. 

 D. Contractor believes it is exempt from filing an affirmative action plan because its annual aggregate business with the City 
for the calendar year in which the contract takes effect is less than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), or for another reason 
listed in MGO 39.02(9)(a)2. If the City determines that Contractor is not exempt, the Articles of Agreement will apply. 

ARTICLE V 

(This Article applies only to public works contracts.) 

The Contractor agrees that it will comply with all provisions of the Affirmative Action Ordinance of the City of Madison, including the Contract